

Commission does not expect that significant numbers of foreign government futures investors will hold their positions for delivery. Further, the availability of a U.S. futures market for foreign bonds would not appear to offer a foreign government a realistic means of efficiently raising capital in the U.S.; if purchase and delivery of the underlying securities is necessary, it most likely would occur in the foreign country's secondary market, not from primary offerings of the government. The Commission thus believes that the other two requirements of the current Rule (i.e., that the underlying securities not be registered in the U.S. and that delivery on the futures contracts occur outside the U.S.) will adequately ensure that futures trading, even domestically, does not disrupt or dilute the registration, disclosure and other requirements of the federal securities laws.

The Commission does not believe it is appropriate to limit an amendment to delete the location restriction to trading on domestic boards of trade regulated by the CFTC. If, as has been indicated, the LIFFE seeks to trade a future on Japanese yen bonds, the Commission does not believe that such trading would be any more likely to contribute to the development of an unregistered securities market in the underlying debt securities in this country than trading such futures on, for example, the CBT. Indeed, it could be argued that futures trading on a domestic board of trade is, in fact, more likely to induce U.S. investors to trade the underlying debt securities. Moreover, the marketing of such LIFFE futures in the United States would be subject to the CFTC's antifraud rules.¹⁷

Finally, the Commission agrees with the CFTC that the CFTC's oversight of domestic boards of trade will provide effective safeguards against abuse. With respect to non-U.S., non-issuance countries marketing foreign futures in the U.S. (e.g., LIFFE trading futures on

Japanese yen bonds), the Commission also believes that the CFTC's antifraud authority regarding such futures trading will permit the CFTC to address abuses in the futures market itself.

For the above-mentioned reasons, the Commission believes the amendment to the Rule to accommodate the trading on domestic as well as foreign boards of trade of futures on designated foreign government securities is consistent with the purposes of the federal securities laws and Section 2(a)(1)(B)(v) of the CEA.¹⁸

IV. Regulatory Flexibility Act Certification

The Chairman of the Commission certified in connection with the 1986 Proposal Release that the amendment to Rule 3a12-8, if adopted, would not have a significant economic impact on a substantial number of small entities. The Commission received no comments on this certification.

V. Effects on Competition

Section 23(a)(2) of the Act¹⁹ requires the Commission, in amending rules, to consider their potential impact on competition. The Commission believes that elimination of the location restriction will enhance competition by allowing additional markets to offer competing products.

The Commission has determined to make the foregoing action effective 30 days after publication in the Federal Register.

VI. Statutory Basis

The amendment to Rule 3a12-8 is being adopted pursuant to 15 U.S.C. 78a *et seq.*, particularly Sections 3(a)(12), 15 U.S.C. 78c(a)(12) and 23(a), 15 U.S.C. 78w(a).

List of Subjects in 17 CFR Part 240

Reporting and recordkeeping requirements, Securities.

VII. Text of the Adopted Amendment

The Commission is amending Part 240 of Title 17, Chapter II of the Code of Federal Regulations as follows:

PART 240—GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS, SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

1. The authority citation for Part 240 is amended by adding the following citation:

Authority: Sec. 23, 48 Stat. 901, as amended; 15 U.S.C. 78w. * * * § 240.3a12-8

¹⁸ As noted above, the CEA prohibits the sale of futures on individual securities, other than exempted securities.

¹⁹ 15 U.S.C. 78w(a)(2) (1984).

also is issued under 15 U.S.C. 78a *et seq.*, particularly secs. 3(a)(12), 15 U.S.C. 78c(a)(12) and 23(a), 15 U.S.C. 78w(a). * * *

2. Section 240.3a12-8 is amended by revising paragraph (a)(2) to read as follows:

§ 240.3a12-8 Exemption for designated foreign government securities for purposes of futures trading.

(a) * * *

(2) The term "qualifying foreign futures contracts" shall mean any contracts for the purchase or sale of a designated foreign government security for future delivery, as "future delivery" is defined in 7 U.S.C. 2, provided such contracts require delivery outside the United States, any of its possessions or territories, and are traded on or through a board of trade, as defined at 7 U.S.C. 2.

By the Commission.

Dated: March 12, 1987.

Shirley E. Hollis,

Assistant Secretary.

[FR Doc. 87-6118 Filed 3-19-87; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 8010-01-M

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Social Security Administration

20 CFR Part 416

[Regulations No. 16]

Supplemental Security Income for the Aged, Blind, and Disabled—Income and Resources; Age 18 and Alien Deeming

AGENCY: Social Security Administration, HHS.

ACTION: Final rule.

SUMMARY: These regulations reflect the provisions of section 203 of Pub. L. 96-265 which amended section 1614(f)(2) of the Social Security Act (the Act) and section 504 of Pub. L. 96-265 which added sections 1614(f)(3) and 1621 to the Act. Section 1614 of the Act as amended by section 203 eliminates deeming of parents' income and resources to a child when he or she becomes age 18. Sections 1614(f)(3) and 1621 of the Act as added by section 504 require that, with a few exceptions, the income and resources of the sponsor of an alien (and of the sponsor's spouse if sponsor and spouse live together) are to be deemed to be the income and resources of the alien. Both provisions were effective October 1, 1980.

¹⁷ CFTC Comment Letter, note 14, *supra*, at 4. The CFTC cited Section 4(b) of the CEA, which authorizes the CFTC to regulate the offer and sale of foreign futures contracts to U.S. residents. Rule 30.02, 17 CFR 30.02, promulgated under section 2(a)(1)(A) of the CEA, is intended to prohibit fraud in connection with the offer and sale of futures contracts executed on a foreign exchange. In addition, the CFTC recently proposed a series of regulations governing the domestic offer and sale of futures and options contracts traded on foreign boards of trade. The proposed rules, if adopted, would, among other things, require that the domestic offer and sale of foreign futures be effected through CFTC registrants, or comparably regulated entities, under a regulatory framework similar to that governing domestic futures contracts. See 51 FR 12104 (April 8, 1986).

EFFECTIVE DATE: These regulations are effective April 1, 1987, but statutory changes which these regulations reflect were effective October 1, 1980.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Henry D. Lerner, Legal Assistant, Office of Regulations, Social Security Administration, 6401 Security Boulevard, Baltimore, Maryland 21235, telephone (301) 594-7463.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: We are revising our rules on overpayments, income, resources and family relationships under the Supplemental Security Income (SSI) program. The revisions are necessary because of the provisions of sections 203 and 504 of Pub. L. 96-265. Section 203 amended section 1614(f)(2) and section 504 added sections 1614(f)(3) and 1621 of the Act. The proposed rules were published December 10, 1981 (46 FR 60470). We provided a 60-day comment period and received only one comment. The comment was not relevant to these regulations as it objected to a statutory provision that grants SSI eligibility to aliens admitted as refugees or economic asylees rather than to the sponsor-to-alien deeming provisions that are the subject of these regulations.

Since the SSI program began, section 1614(f) of the Act has required that the income and resources of spouses and parents who are not eligible for SSI be considered as the income and resources of their spouses and children who live with them and are eligible for SSI benefits. This process is called deeming—we deem the income and resources of the ineligible spouse or parent to be those of the SSI beneficiary. The statute authorizes the Secretary to determine income and resources that would be inequitable to deem under the circumstances and thus are excluded before any is deemed to the beneficiary. The deemed income and resources are added to those the claimant already has and the total is subject to the limits and exclusions the statute provides for eligible individuals and couples.

The income and resources of parents not eligible for SSI are deemed to their eligible children in the household. Under section 1614(f)(2) of the Act prior to amendment, parental deeming could apply until a child reached age 21. Section 1614(c) defined child as an unmarried individual under the age of 18 or under the age of 22 if a student. Under former regulations, parental deeming stopped when the children reached age 18 or, if the children were students, when they reached age 21. As of October 1, 1980, the effective date of section 1614(f)(2) as amended by section 203 of Pub. L. 96-265, deeming of

parental income and resources stops in all cases when children reach age 18. Under section 203 of Pub. L. 96-265, from October 1, 1980 through September 30, 1983, parental deeming could continue to apply to children who were at least age 18 but under age 21 in September 1980, if they received a Federal SSI benefit for that month, and would have received a lesser benefit if deeming stopped. This policy is not included in these final regulations because all children who were at least age 18 in September 1980 are now over 21.

Sections 1614(f)(3) and 1621 of the Act, as added by section 504 of Pub. L. 96-265, add a new kind of deeming—the income and resources of sponsors of aliens are considered to be those of aliens they sponsor. A sponsor is an individual who has signed an affidavit agreeing to support an alien as a condition of the alien's admission for permanent residence in the United States. Under section 1621 of the Act, the Departments of Justice and State will provide information to SSA about sponsors and aliens, and will inform sponsors that information they supply will be given to SSA and that they may be asked for additional information if the aliens apply for SSI benefits.

There are some exceptions to sponsor-to-alien deeming. Under the terms of the statute we do not deem a sponsor's income and resources to aliens who have been admitted as refugees under certain provisions of the Immigration and Nationality Act or to aliens who have been granted political asylum by the Attorney General of the United States. Nor do we deem to aliens beginning with the month they meet the statutory definition of blindness or disability if this occurs after their admission to the United States. Deeming stops if it applied before the blindness or disability began.

A sponsor's income and resources are deemed to aliens who first apply for SSI benefits after September 30, 1980, and are deemed to aliens for 3 years after their admission to the United States.

Subparts K, L, and R of Regulations No. 16 require revision because section 1614(f)(2) of the Act as amended by section 203 of Pub. L. 96-265 ends deeming of parental income to children who reach age 18. Subparts E, K and L require revision because sections 1614(f)(3) and 1621 of the Act as amended by section 504 of the statute establishes deeming of a sponsor's income and resources to an alien.

Subpart E, Payment of Benefits, Overpayments, and Underpayments, requires revision because section 1621 of the Act establishes conditions for

recovery of overpayments made to aliens from both aliens and their sponsors.

Subpart K, Income, explains how the receipt of income affects SSI eligibility. It describes the different types of income, including income deemed from a parent to an eligible child. Subpart L, Resources, provides similar information about resources. We must amend sections in Subpart K, Income, and Subpart L, Resource and Exclusions, to revise the rules on parent-to-child deeming and to include sponsor-to-alien deeming of income and resources. These sections were also revised subsequent to the NPRM to reflect certain provisions regarding retrospective monthly accounting in section 1611 of the Act as amended by section 2341 of Pub. L. 97-35. These changes were published on November 26, 1985 (50 FR 48563) as final rules.

Subpart R, Relationship, requires revision because of the termination of parent-to-child deeming when the child reaches age 18.

Subpart E, Payment of Benefits, Overpayments and Underpayments

Revisions in Subpart E which were not included in the NPRM are included in these final regulations as they are an integral part of carrying out the statute these regulations implement. In § 416.535 we explain that, under certain circumstances, a sponsor is jointly (with the alien) and individually liable for repayment of overpayments which have been made to the alien. This can apply only if the overpayment was caused by the sponsor's failure to supply correct information and only with respect to overpayments made to the alien during the three-year period in which deeming from the sponsor applies. Section 1621 of the Act provides that sponsor liability exists except where the sponsor was without fault or had good cause for failure to report correctly. To establish without fault or good cause, the evidence must show that the sponsor did not knowingly fail to supply pertinent information. Accordingly, we have made clear that waiver of adjustment or recovery of an overpayment under § 416.550 does not apply to a sponsor because the statute does not authorize waiver for a sponsor. In § 416.570 we have added an exception to the general rules on recovery by adjustment of benefits. If recovery of an overpayment for which an alien and the sponsor are jointly and individually liable is not otherwise effected, SSA must recover the overpayment by adjusting other benefits payable under the Act to the alien and

the sponsor. Section 1621 of the Act clearly provides that an overpayment not otherwise repaid or recovered in accordance with section 1631(b) will be withheld from any subsequent payment to which the alien or the sponsor is entitled under any provision of the Act. As of this time, SSA is applying this provision to benefits payable under title II (Social Security insurance benefits) and title XVIII (Medicare benefits) since the administration and record-keeping of these programs are within the control of SSA.

Subpart K, Income

Section 416.1148 is revised to show that, if a beneficiary has income deemed from a sponsor and also receives cash or in-kind support and maintenance (food, clothing, or shelter) from the sponsor, we do not apply the one-third reduction. We count only the deemed income. This change implements section 1621(c) of the Act. Also, this section and § 416.1149 are revised to reflect the change to stop deeming income to children at age 18 rather than at age 21.

Section 416.1160 explains what deeming is, gives the basic steps we follow in deeming income, and defines terms used in connection with deeming. We have added the rules which end deeming from parents to children at age 18 and the rules which require deeming a sponsor's income to an alien. We have also made minor changes in these sections from those published in the NPRM to reflect certain provisions regarding retrospective monthly accounting published on November 26, 1985 (50 FR 48563) as final rules.

In § 416.1160 we have defined "dependent" because the statute provides for an allocation in deeming a sponsor's income to an alien for dependents. The statute does not define "dependent." These regulations use the same criteria used by the Internal Revenue Service for personal income tax purposes. This provides consistency among government agencies, is easy for the public to understand, and provides uniformity of administration for beneficiaries in all locations. We have provided that the term "dependent" does not include the alien or the alien's spouse because of a specific provision of the statute. Section 1621 of the Act states that the amount of a sponsor's income which shall be deemed to be the unearned income of an alien shall be reduced by an allocation for dependents of such sponsor (or sponsor's living with spouse), other than such alien and such alien's spouse.

This section also defines for deeming purposes a "sponsor" as an individual who signs an affidavit of support or

similar agreement as a condition of an alien's admission to the United States for permanent residence. The term "sponsor" does not include an organization (such as the congregation of a church or a service club) or an employer who only guarantees employment for an alien but does not sign an affidavit of support. We define an alien's "date of admission or entry" to be the date established by the Immigration and Naturalization Service as the date the alien was admitted for permanent residence.

This section explains that if a sponsor lives with and is also the spouse or parent of the alien, we apply the rules for deeming from a spouse or parent rather than from a sponsor. The statute does not address this question and we believe we have discretion to decide which deeming rules to apply. It is our position that the objective of sponsor-to-alien deeming is to take care of situations where no deeming previously existed, not to replace existing rules.

Further, this section explains how we deem income when a sponsor of an alien is also the ineligible spouse or ineligible parent of another beneficiary and income is deemable to both the alien and the eligible spouse or eligible child. The statute is very specific regarding how to figure the amount of income to deem from a sponsor to an alien. It provides allocations for the sponsor and all dependents of the sponsor. Other provisions in section 1614(f) of the Act give the Secretary discretion to determine when it would be inequitable to deem from an ineligible spouse or ineligible parent to an eligible individual. SSA, therefore, will figure the amount of income to be deemed to an alien and to a spouse or child independently. The amount produced under the sponsor-to-alien deeming rule will be deemed to the alien. The amount produced for the spouse or child will be deemed to that individual after an allocation for the alien. This method of deeming exercises the Secretary's discretion in an equitable manner by recognizing the sponsor's financial responsibility for the alien as well as for the eligible spouse or child.

Current regulations for spouse-to-spouse and parent-to-child deeming make no allowance for the existence of the alien to whom income is also deemed. These rules, therefore, are being revised to provide an allocation for an alien in the spouse-to-spouse and parent-to-child deeming rules. The allocation is the same amount that has been provided for ineligible children in the household; i.e., the difference between the Federal benefit rate (FBR)

for an eligible couple and the FBR for an eligible individual.

Section 416.1161 tells what amounts and types of income are excluded before we deem any of an ineligible individual's income to an applicant or a beneficiary. We have added the rules that apply to the sponsor of an alien. In determining the income of a sponsor, we do not include any income received by or on behalf of children in the sponsor's household. However, we do include income of the sponsor's spouse who lives in the same household. After determining the sponsor's total income, we exclude such types and amounts as are excluded by other Federal statutes. We also discuss in this section the amount of the alien's income which reduces the alien allocation in spouse-to-spouse and parent-to-child deeming.

Section § 416.1162 was added in the NPRM to explain when we do not deem the income of a sponsor to an alien. Upon further consideration, we decided that it would be preferable to add those rules to § 416.1166a(d) which is discussed below.

Section 416.1165 is revised to show that parent-to-child deeming stops the month after the month the child reaches age 18. If we deem parental income, we do not also reduce the benefits because the child receives food, clothing, and shelter (in-kind support and maintenance) or any other type of income from the parents. When deeming stops, we begin to include as a child's income the value of food, clothing, shelter, or other income provided by the parents. If the child receives in-kind support and maintenance from the parents, this may reduce the benefit by an amount equal to one-third of the FBR.

Sections 416.1163, 416.1165, and 416.1166 explain the procedures for figuring how much income to deem from an ineligible spouse or ineligible parent to an eligible spouse, eligible child, or both. These sections are amended to provide an allocation for each alien to whom income also is deemed from the ineligible spouse or ineligible parent. We are adding examples to §§ 416.1163 and 416.1165 to illustrate how the allocation affects deemed income. We have updated these examples as they were stated in the NPRM to reflect the benefit increase that applied in January 1986 and to show that benefit amounts depend on the applicability of retrospective monthly accounting.

Section 416.1166a explains how we deem a sponsor's income to an alien. First we determine the amount of the sponsor's income as explained in § 416.1161(b). We next deduct allocations for the sponsor and the

sponsor's dependents. The allocation for the sponsor is the amount of the FBR for an individual and, for each dependent of the sponsor, one-half the FBR for an individual. However, for sponsors who are married and living together, the allocation for each sponsor is the amount of the FBR for an individual. We do not deduct from the sponsor's dependent's allocation the income of the dependent. The statute does not specify that the allocation be reduced by the dependent's income, just as it does not specify a deduction from the sponsor's allocation. In the absence of such a specific statutory directive, the preferable construction is that no deduction be made. After the appropriate allocations have been subtracted, we deem the balance to be the unearned income of the alien.

This section also includes examples to show how deeming rules apply in various situations. These examples have also been updated from the NPRM to reflect the January 1986 increase in benefits and retrospective monthly accounting.

We next explain in § 416.1166a(c) how deemed income is determined if a person sponsors more than one alien. The amount of income deemed to each alien is the same amount which would be deemed if there was only one alien.

In § 416.1166a(d) is an explanation of when sponsor-to-alien deeming is not applicable. We do not deem the income of a sponsor if the alien is admitted as a refugee under certain provisions of the Immigration and Nationality Act, has been given political asylum by the Attorney General of the United States, or becomes disabled or blind after admission to the United States. Under the new rules, sponsor-to-alien deeming does not apply beginning with the month the alien becomes disabled or blind after admission to the United States. It will, therefore, now be necessary to establish when an alien becomes disabled or blind (as defined in existing regulations, § 416.901). We have added statements to §§ 416.1163 and 416.1166a(d) of these final regulations to reflect certain provisions that reflect retrospective monthly accounting which were published as final rules on November 26, 1985 (50 FR 48563).

In the NPRM we revised § 416.1167 to update the paragraph that explained when we stop deeming a parent's income to a child and to add a paragraph that explained when we stop deeming a sponsor's income to an alien. Since publication of the NPRM that covered the rules in these final regulations, § 416.1167 has been

rewritten to include rules related to the implementation of retrospective monthly accounting (50 FR 48563 published on November 26, 1985 as final rules) so that the revisions planned for these regulations are no longer appropriate. The information on parent-to-child deeming is already partially covered in the introductory paragraph of § 416.1165 so we have added the balance of the information to that paragraph. The information on sponsor-to-alien deeming has been moved to § 416.1166a as paragraph (c).

Since we have added an alien allocation in § 416.1163(c) which is the difference between the FBR for an eligible couple and the FBR for an eligible individual, we have also made a conforming change in § 416.1163(b) of these final regulations that was not shown in the NPRM. Effective January 1977, our regulations and instructions stated that an allocation for ineligible children in a household was in the amount of the difference between the FBR for an eligible couple and the FBR for an eligible individual. Even though our operating instructions have always provided that the allocation is the difference between the individual and couple FBR's, when Subpart K was recodified in October 1980 (45 FR 65547), we changed the terminology to one-half the FBR for an eligible individual because this was simpler language and, at the time, resulted in the same dollar amount. This is no longer true and there may be minor differences in benefit amounts because of the way we apply cost-of-living adjustments. We have, therefore, reverted to the original terminology in these regulations. Reverting to the original terminology will not disadvantage individuals since our operating policy has always remained the same. (This change does not apply to allocations for dependents of sponsors of aliens since the statute specifically describes the allocation formula to use.)

The appendix to Subpart K is being updated to show how the exclusions provided by other Federal statutes apply to income deemed from a sponsor to an alien. Each listing that differs for sponsor-to-alien deeming is annotated to show how it applies to a sponsor's income. The listings at II(c), IV(b)(3), IV(b)(4), IV(b)(11), IV(c), and IV(d) that provide that the exclusion applies to the sponsor's income only if the alien lives with the sponsor are so limited because the statute authorizing the exclusions apply only to benefits to which the household or member of the household would be eligible. The listings at IV(a) and V(a) that provide that the exclusion

does not apply to a sponsor's income are so limited because the statutes authorizing the exclusions only apply to benefits or payments received by the individual receiving Federal assistance. Those that are not annotated apply to a sponsor's income exactly as they apply to that of an eligible individual or an ineligible parent and spouse for other deeming purposes. We have also deleted III(a) since the statutes have been repealed. Item V(a), the reference to the Domestic Volunteer Service Act, is being revised because the law was amended in 1980. Under the amended statute, the exclusion does not apply if the director of the action agency determines that the payment equals the minimum wage. In these final regulations we have also updated the appendix to include several entries regarding distribution of per capita judgment funds to Section IV, Native Americans, Indian tribes, and added a category because of the enactment in 1980 of Pub. L. 96-420, which relates to claims of Maine Indians. These new entries are an update to the appendix to the SSI program, in general, and not to the alien deeming provisions.

Subpart L, Resources and Exclusions

Subpart L, Resources and Exclusions, defines resources and explains which resources we do or do not count to determine SSI eligibility. Resources may include those of a parent that are deemed to an eligible child. Section 416.1202 is being revised to show that deeming of parental resources stops when the child reaches 18.

New § 416.1204 is being added to explain the effects of a sponsor's resources on the eligibility of an alien. With the exception of certain resources excluded under other Federal statutes, a sponsor's resources are subject to the same exclusions that apply to an individual eligible for SSI. The remaining amount is reduced by an allocation for the sponsor or for the sponsor and spouse if they live together. (The amount of the allocation is equal to the applicable resource limit described in § 416.1205 for an eligible individual and an individual and spouse.) The balance of the sponsor's resources is deemed to the alien. The statute does not address resource exclusions for sponsors who are married to each other and living together. This section provides that the resource exclusion for each is the resource limit applicable to an eligible individual. SSA believes that, if INS treats the husband and wife as separate sponsors in those cases, they

should each receive the sponsor's exclusion.

In discussing resources excluded under other Federal statutes in § 416.1204, we cross-refer to the appendix of Subpart K for the listing of specific exclusions. As stated in the current regulations, the same exclusions that apply to income apply when the proceeds become resources. However, this does not include those listed in III (c) of the appendix to Subpart K.

The rest of § 416.1204 deals with the different types of sponsor-to-alien deeming situations; e.g., an alien with multiple sponsors or a person who sponsors more than one alien. The rules for deeming of resources in these situations are similar to the deeming of income rules discussed earlier.

Subpart R, Relationship

Subpart R, Relationship, explains when proof is necessary to establish family relationships. Section 416.1821 currently requires persons under age 21 and living with their parents to show us proof of marriage. This section is revised, because of the statutory change, to show that a child subject to parental deeming rules (rather than children under age 21) will be asked for proof of marriage if we have reason to believe the child is married. Section 416.1851 is revised to clarify which children are subject to deeming rules. Both §§ 416.1821 and 416.1851 cross-refer to the sections in other subparts that explain parent-to-child deeming of income and resources.

Future Regulations

These regulations describe the process of deeming a sponsor's income and resources to an alien and liability of a sponsor when there is an overpayment to an alien. Regulations will be prepared in the future to cover related provisions of the statute such as those dealing with the sponsor's responsibility to provide information and the sponsor's access to the appeals process.

Effective Date of Regulations

These regulations are effective on the first day of the month following publication in the *Federal Register*. This is because these regulations establish new rules for determining SSI eligibility and benefit amount. Since the eligibility and benefit amount factors are generally determined on the first day of every month, the effective date of the new rules should coincide with the date determinations are made.

Regulatory Procedures

Executive Order 12291—These regulations have been reviewed under

Executive Order 12291 and do not meet any of the criteria for a major regulation. The costs of implementing section 1614(f)(2) of the Act as amended by section 203 of Pub. L. 96-265 that revises the parent-to-child deeming rules were estimated to have been \$1 million, \$4 million, and \$9 million for the years 1981 through 1983, and to be \$14 million for each year from 1984 through 1986. We expect the costs to stabilize at the 1984 level (\$14 million). Implementing sections 1614(f)(3) and 1621 as added by section 504 of Pub. L. 96-265 that establishes sponsor-to-alien deeming was estimated to reduce program costs by \$24 million in 1984 and \$28 million in 1985. Medicaid costs were expected to decrease by \$7 million in 1984 and \$9 million in 1985. Administrative costs are estimated at less than \$1 million per year. The actual SSI program savings effect has three parts: savings from reduced benefits for those awarded benefits who have deemed income; savings from denials for excess income and/or resources for those who would have been eligible; and savings from aliens discouraged from even applying for SSI because of the provision. Program data are available only for the first type of savings; it is determined to be less than \$1 million per year since 1981. Therefore, a regulatory impact analysis is not required.

Paperwork Reduction Act—These regulations impose no additional reporting and recordkeeping requirement requiring OMB clearance. SSA has clearance for the form (SSA-8150, OMB No. 0960-0128) on which beneficiaries report changes in income and on the form completed by parents or sponsors of aliens to allow us to determine deemable income (SSA-8010, OMB No. 0960-0124).

Regulatory Flexibility Act—We certify that these regulations will not have a significant economic impact on a substantial number of small entities because these rules affect only individuals and States. Therefore, a regulatory flexibility analysis as provided in Pub. L. 96-354, the Regulatory Flexibility Act, is not required.

(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Program No. 13.807, Supplementary Security Income Program)

List of Subjects in 20 CFR Part 416

Administrative practice and procedure, Aged, Blind, Disability benefits, Public assistance programs, Supplemental Security Income (SSI).

Dated: March 10, 1987.

Dorcas R. Hardy,
Commissioner of Social Security.

Approved: March 10, 1987.

Otis R. Bowen,
Secretary, Health and Human Services.

Part 416 of Title 20 of the Code of Federal Regulations is amended as follows:

PART 416—[AMENDED]

1. The authority citation for Subpart E is revised to read as follows:

Authority: Secs. 1102, 1601, 1602, 1611, 1614, 1621, 1631, 1633 of the Social Security Act, as amended; 49 Stat. 647, 86 Stat. 1465, 1466, 1471, 94 Stat. 471, 86 Stat. 1475, and 1478; U.S.C. 1302, 1381, 1381a, 1382, 1382c, 1382j, 1383 and 1383b.

2. Section § 416.535 is revised to read as follows:

§ 416.535 Underpayments and overpayments.

(a) *General.* When an individual receives SSI benefits of less than the correct amount, adjustment is effected as described in §§ 416.542 and 416.543. When an individual receives more than the correct amount of SSI benefits, adjustment is effected as described in § 416.570. Refund of overpayments is discussed in § 416.560 and waiver of recovery of overpayments is discussed in §§ 416.550 through 416.555.

(b) *Additional rules for eligible aliens and for their sponsors.* When an individual who is an alien is overpaid SSI benefits during the 3-year period in which deeming from a sponsor applies (see § 416.1160(a)(3)), the sponsor and the alien may be jointly and individually liable for repayment of the overpayment. The sponsor is liable for the overpayment if he or she failed to report correct information that affected the alien's eligibility or payment amount. This means information about the income and resources of the sponsor and, if they live together, of the sponsor's spouse. However, the sponsor is not liable for repayment if the sponsor was without fault or had good cause for failing to report correctly. A special rule that applies to adjustment of other benefits due the alien and the sponsor to recover an overpayment is described in § 416.570(b).

(c) *Sponsor without fault or good cause exists for failure to report.* Without fault or good cause will be found to exist if the failure to report was not willful. To establish willful failure, the evidence must show that the sponsor knowingly failed to supply pertinent information regarding his or her income and resources.

3. Section 416.550 is revised to read as follows:

§ 416.550 Waiver of adjustment or recovery—when applicable.

Waiver of adjustment or recovery of an overpayment of SSI benefits may be granted when (EXCEPTION: This section does not apply to a sponsor of an alien):

(a) The overpaid individual was without fault in connection with an overpayment, and

(b) Adjustment or recovery of such overpayment would either:

(1) Defeat the purpose of title XVI, or

(2) Be against equity or good conscience, or

(3) Impede efficient or effective administration of title XVI due to the small amount involved.

4. Section 416.570 is amended by revising the section heading, designating existing text as paragraph (a) and adding a heading, and adding a new paragraph (b) to read as follows:

§ 416.570 Adjustment-Overpayments.

(a) *General rule.* * * *

(b) *Exception to the general rule.*

Adjustment to recover an overpayment of SSI benefits to an alien shall be made against any subsequent payment under the Social Security Act which is payable to the alien or to the sponsor (in cases which the overpayment was caused by the sponsor's failure to provide correct information) if the overpayment:

(1) Was made during the 3-year period in which the sponsor's income and resources (and those of the sponsor's spouse if they live together) may be deemed to the alien; and

(2) Was not otherwise repaid or recovered under § 416.560 or paragraph (a) of this section.

5. The authority citation for Subpart K of part 416 is revised to read as follows:

Authority: Secs. 1102, 1601, 1602, 1611, 1612, 1613, 1614, 1621, and 1631 of the Social Security Act as amended; Sec. 211 of Pub. L. 93-66; 49 Stat. 647 as amended, 86 Stat. 1465, 1466, 1468, 1470, 1471; 94 Stat. 471, 86 Stat. 1475, 87 Stat. 154; 42 U.S.C. 1302, 1381, 1381a, 1382, 1382a, 1382b, 1382c, 1382j and 1383.

6. In section 416.1148, paragraphs (a) and (b)(2), are revised to read as follows:

§ 416.1148 If you have both in-kind support and maintenance and income that is deemed to you.

(a) *The one-third reduction and deeming of income.* If you live in the household of your spouse, parent, essential person, or sponsor whose income can be deemed to you, the one-third reduction does not apply to you. The rules on deeming income are in

§§ 416.1160 through 416.1169. However, if you live in another person's household as described in § 416.1131, and someone whose income can be deemed to you lives in the same household, we must apply both the one-third reduction and the deeming rules to you.

(b) *The presumed value rule and deeming of income.*

(2) If you are a child under age 18 who lives in the same household with an ineligible parent whose income may be deemed to you, and you are temporarily absent from the household to attend school (§ 416.1167(b)), any food, clothing, or shelter you receive at school is income to you unless your parent purchases it. Unless otherwise excluded, we value this income under the presumed value rule (§ 416.1140). We also apply the deeming rules to you (§ 416.1165).

7. In § 416.1149, paragraph (c)(2)(ii) is revised to read as follows:

§ 416.1149 What is a temporary absence from your living arrangement.

* * * * *

(c) * * *

(2) * * *

(ii) However, if you are a child under age 18, and your permanent living arrangement is with an ineligible parent or essential person (§ 416.222), we follow the rules in § 416.1148(b)(2). When you reach age 18, or if you are under age 18 and deeming does not apply, we consider the circumstances of your permanent living arrangement to value any in-kind support and maintenance you receive.

8. Section 416.1160 is revised to read as follows:

§ 416.1160 What is deeming of income.

(a) *General.* We use the term deeming to identify the process of considering another person's income to be your own. When the deeming rules apply, it does not matter whether the income of the other person is actually available to you. We must apply these rules anyway. There are four categories of individuals whose income may be deemed to you.

(1) *Ineligible spouse.* If you live in the same household with your ineligible spouse, we look at your spouse's income to decide whether we must deem some of it to you. We do this because we expect your spouse to use some of his or her income to take care of some of your needs.

(2) *Ineligible parent.* If you are a child to whom deeming rules apply (See § 416.1165), we look at your parent's income (and that of your parent's spouse) to decide whether we must deem some of it to be yours. We do this

because we expect your parent to use some of his or her income to take care of your needs.

(3) *Sponsor of an alien.* If you are an alien who has a sponsor and you first apply for SSI benefits after September 30, 1980, we look at your sponsor's income to decide whether we must deem some of it to be yours. This rule applies for 3 years after you are admitted to the United States for permanent residence and regardless of whether you live in the same household as your sponsor. We deem your sponsor's income to you because your sponsor agreed to support you (signed an affidavit of support) as a condition of your admission to the United States. If two deeming rules could apply to you because your sponsor is also your ineligible spouse or parent who lives with you, we use the appropriate spouse-to-spouse or parent-to-child deeming rules instead of the sponsor-to-alien rules. If you have a sponsor and also have an ineligible spouse or parent who is not your sponsor and whose income can be deemed to you, both rules apply. If your sponsor is not your parent or spouse but is the ineligible spouse or parent of another SSI beneficiary, we use the sponsor-to-alien deeming rules for you and the appropriate spouse-to-spouse or parent-to-child deeming rules for the other SSI beneficiary.

(4) *Essential person.* If you live in the same household with your essential person (as defined in § 416.222), we must look at that person's income to decide whether we must deem some of it to you. We do this because we have increased your benefit to help meet the needs of your essential person.

(b) *When we deem.* We deem income to determine whether you are eligible for a benefit and to determine the amount of your benefit. However, we may consider this income in different months for each purpose.

(1) *Eligibility.* We consider the income of your ineligible spouse, ineligible parent, sponsor or essential person in the current month to determine whether you are eligible for SSI benefits for that month.

(2) *Amount of benefit.* We consider the income of your ineligible spouse, ineligible parent, sponsor, or essential person in the second month prior to the current month to determine your benefit amount for the current month. *Exceptions:* (i) To determine your benefit amount for the first month you are eligible or for a month after you have been ineligible for at least a month, we use the same countable income that we use to determine your eligibility. In the following month (the second month)

we use the same countable income that we used in the preceding month to determine your benefit amount.

(ii) To determine the amount of your benefit in the current month, if there are certain changes in your situation which we list below, we use only your own countable income in a prior month, excluding any income deemed to you in that month from an ineligible spouse or parent. These changes are the death of your spouse or parent, your attainment of age 18, or your becoming subject to the \$25 Federal benefit rate

(§ 416.211(b)). (iii) To determine the amount of your benefit for the current month, we do not use income deemed from your essential person beginning with the month you can no longer qualify for the essential person increment (§ 416.413). We use only your own countable income in a prior month to determine the amount of your benefit for the current month.

(c) *Steps in deeming.* Although the way we deem income varies depending upon whether you are an eligible individual, an eligible child, an alien with a sponsor, or an individual with an essential person, we follow several general steps to determine how much income to deem.

(1) We determine how much earned and unearned income your ineligible spouse, ineligible parent, sponsor, or essential person has, and we apply the appropriate exclusions. (See § 416.1161(a) for exclusions that apply to an ineligible parent or spouse, and § 416.1161(b) for those that apply to an essential person or to a sponsor.)

(2) Before we deem income to you from either your ineligible spouse or ineligible parent, we allocate an amount for each ineligible child in the household. (Allocations for ineligible children are explained in § 416.1163(b) and § 416.1165(b).) We also allocate an amount for each eligible alien who is subject to deeming from your ineligible spouse or parent as a sponsor. (Allocations for eligible aliens are explained in § 416.1163(c).)

(3) We then follow the deeming rules which apply to you.

(i) For deeming income from your ineligible spouse, see § 416.1163.

(ii) For deeming income from your ineligible parent, see § 416.1165.

(iii) For deeming income from your ineligible spouse when you also have an eligible child, see § 416.1166.

(iv) For deeming income from your sponsor if you are an alien, see § 416.1166a.

(v) For deeming income from your essential person, see § 416.1168. The rules on when we stop deeming income

from your essential person are in § 416.1169.

(vi) For provisions on change in status involving couples see § 416.1163(f) and for those involving parents see § 416.1165(g).

(d) *Definitions for deeming purposes.* For deeming purposes—

"Date of admission to" or "date of entry into the United States" means the date established by the Immigration and Naturalization Service as the date the alien is admitted for permanent residence.

"Dependent" means the same thing as it does for Federal income tax purposes—we mean someone for whom you are entitled to take a deduction on your personal income tax return.

Exception: An alien and an alien's spouse are not considered to be dependents of the alien's sponsor for the purposes of these rules.

"Essential person" means someone who was identified as essential to your welfare under a State program that preceded the SSI program. (See §§ 416.220 through 416.223 for the rules on essential persons.)

"Ineligible child" means your natural child or adopted child, or the natural or adopted child of your spouse, or the natural or adopted child of your parent or of your parent's spouse (as the terms "child" and "spouse" are defined in § 416.1101), who is under age 21, lives in the same household with you, and is not eligible for SSI benefits.

"Ineligible parent" means a natural or adoptive parent, or the spouse (as defined in § 416.1101) of a natural or adoptive parent, who lives with you and is not eligible for SSI benefits. The income of ineligible parents affects your benefit only if you are a child under age 18.

"Ineligible spouse" means someone who lives with you as your husband or wife and is not eligible for SSI benefits.

"Sponsor" means an individual (but not an organization such as the congregation of a church or a service club, or an employer who only guarantees employment for an alien upon entry but does not sign an affidavit of support) who signs an affidavit of support agreeing to support you as a condition of your admission as an alien for permanent residence in the United States.

9. Section 416.1161 is amended by revising the introductory text, by revising paragraph (b), and by adding new paragraph (d) to read as follows:

§ 416.1161 Income of an ineligible spouse, ineligible parent, sponsor of an alien, and essential person for deeming purposes.

The first step in deeming is determining how much income your ineligible spouse, ineligible parent (if you are a child), your sponsor (if you are an alien), or your essential person, has. We do not always include all of their income when we determine how much income to deem. In this section we explain the rules for determining how much of their income is subject to deeming. As part of the process of deeming income from your ineligible spouse or parent, we must determine the amount of income of any ineligible children in the household.

(b) *For an essential person or for a sponsor of an alien.* We include all the income (as defined in § 416.1102) of an essential person or of a sponsor of an alien and of the spouse of the sponsor (if the sponsor and spouse live in the same household) except for home energy assistance described in §§ 416.1155 and 416.1156, and income excluded under Federal laws other than the Social Security Act. For information on these laws see the appendix to this subpart.

(d) *For an eligible alien.* Although we do not deem any income to you from an eligible alien, if your ineligible spouse or ineligible parent is also a sponsor of an eligible alien, we reduce the alien's allocation if he or she has income (see § 416.1163(c)(2)). For this purpose exclude any of the alien's income listed in paragraph (a) of this section.

10. In § 416.1163, the introductory text of paragraph (b) and paragraph (b)(1) are revised, paragraphs (c), (d), (e) and (f) are revised and redesignated as paragraphs (d), (e), (f), and (g), and a new paragraph (c) is added, to read as follows. The introductory paragraph is republished.

§ 416.1163 How we deem income to you from your ineligible spouse.

If you have an ineligible spouse who lives in the same household, we apply the deeming rules to your ineligible spouse's income in the following order:

(b) *Allocations for ineligible children.* We then deduct an allocation for ineligible children in the household to help meet their needs. *Exception:* We do not allocate for ineligible children who are receiving public income-maintenance payments (see § 416.1142(a)).

(1) The allocation for each ineligible child is the difference between the Federal benefit rate for an eligible

couple and the Federal benefit rate for an eligible individual. The amount of the allocation automatically increases whenever the Federal benefit rate increases. The amount of the allocation that we use to determine the amount of a benefit for a current month is based on the Federal benefit rate that applied in the second prior month unless one of the exceptions in § 416.1160(b)(2) applies.

(c) *Allocations for aliens sponsored by your ineligible spouse.* We also deduct an allocation for eligible aliens who have been sponsored by and who have income deemed from your ineligible spouse.

(1) The allocation for each alien who is sponsored by and who has income deemed from your ineligible spouse is the difference between the Federal benefit rate for an eligible couple and the Federal benefit rate for an eligible individual. The amount of the allocation automatically increases whenever the Federal benefit rate increases. The amount of the allocation that we use to compute your benefit for a current month is based on the Federal benefit rate that applied in the second prior month (unless the current month is the first or second month of eligibility or re-eligibility as explained in §§ 416.420(a) and (b) (2) and (3)).

(2) Each alien's allocation is reduced by the amount of his or her own income as described in § 416.1161(d).

(3) We first deduct the allocations from your ineligible spouse's unearned income. If your ineligible spouse does not have enough unearned income to cover the allocations, we deduct the balance from your ineligible spouse's earned income.

(d) *Determining your eligibility for SSI.* (1) If the amount of your ineligible spouse's income that remains after appropriate allocations is not more than the difference between the Federal benefit rate for an eligible couple and the Federal benefit rate for an eligible individual, there is no income to deem to you from your spouse. In this situation, we subtract only your own countable income from the Federal benefit rate for an individual to determine whether you are eligible for SSI benefits.

(2) If the amount of your ineligible spouse's income that remains after appropriate allocations is more than the difference between the Federal benefit rate for an eligible couple and the Federal benefit rate for an eligible individual, we treat you and your ineligible spouse as an eligible couple. We do this by:

(i) Combining the remainder of your spouse's unearned income with your

own unearned income and the remainder of your spouse's earned income with your earned income;

(ii) Applying all appropriate income exclusions in §§ 416.1112 and 416.1124; and

(iii) Subtracting the couple's countable income from the Federal benefit rate for an eligible couple.

(e) *Determining your SSI benefit.* (1) In determining your SSI benefit amount we follow the procedure in paragraphs (a) through (d) of this section. However, we use your ineligible spouse's income in the second month prior to the current month. We vary this rule if any of the exceptions in § 416.1160(b)(2) applies (for example, if this is the first month you are eligible for an SSI benefit or if you are again eligible after at least a month of being ineligible). In the first month of your eligibility (or re-eligibility), we deem your ineligible spouse's income in the current month to determine both whether you are eligible for a benefit and the amount of your benefit. In the second month, we deem your ineligible spouse's income in that month to determine whether you are eligible for a benefit but we deem your ineligible spouse's income in the first month to determine the amount of your benefit.

(2) Your SSI benefit under the deeming rules cannot be higher than it would be if deeming did not apply. Therefore, your benefit is the lesser of the amount computed under the rules in paragraph (d)(2) of this section or the amount remaining after we subtract only your own countable income from an individual's Federal benefit rate.

(f) *Special rules for couples when a change in status occurs.* We have special rules to determine how to deem your spouse's income to you when there is a change in your situation.

(1) *Ineligible spouse becomes eligible.* If your ineligible spouse becomes eligible for SSI benefits, we treat both of you as newly eligible. Therefore, your eligibility and benefit amount for the first month you are an eligible couple will be based on your income in that month. In the second month, your benefit amount will also be based on your income in the first month.

(2) *Spouses separate or divorce.* If you separate from your ineligible spouse or your marriage to an ineligible spouse ends by divorce, we do not deem your ineligible spouse's income to you to determine your eligibility for benefits beginning with the first month following the event. If you remain eligible, we determine your benefit amount by following the rule in paragraph (e) of this section provided deeming from your spouse applied in the prior month.

(3) *Eligible individual begins living with an ineligible spouse.* If you begin to live with your ineligible spouse, we deem your ineligible spouse's income to you in the first month thereafter to determine whether you continue to be eligible for SSI benefits. If you continue to be eligible, we follow the rule in § 416.420(a) to determine your benefit amount.

(4) *Ineligible spouse dies.* If your ineligible spouse dies, we do not deem your spouse's income to you to determine your eligibility for SSI benefits beginning with the month following the month of death. In determining your benefit amount beginning with the month following the month of death, we use only your own countable income in a prior month, excluding any income deemed to you in that month from your ineligible spouse.

(5) *You become subject to the \$25 Federal benefit rate.* If you become a resident of a medical care facility and the \$25 Federal benefit rate applies, we do not deem your ineligible spouse's income to you to determine your eligibility for SSI benefits beginning with the first month for which the \$25 Federal benefit rate applies. In determining your benefit amount beginning with the first month for which the \$25 Federal benefit rate applies, we use only your own countable income in a prior month, excluding any income deemed to you in that month from your ineligible spouse.

(g) *Examples.* These examples show how we deem income from an ineligible spouse to an eligible individual in cases which do not involve any of the exceptions in § 416.1160(b)(2). The income, the income exclusions, and the allocations are monthly amounts. The Federal benefit rates used are those effective January 1, 1986.

Example 1. In September 1986, Mr. Todd, an aged individual, lives with his ineligible spouse, Mrs. Todd, and their ineligible child, Mike. Mr. Todd has a Federal benefit rate of \$336 per month. Mrs. Todd receives \$252 unearned income per month. She has no earned income and Mike has no income at all. Before we deem any income, we allocate to Mike \$168 (the difference between the September Federal benefit rate for an eligible couple and the September Federal benefit rate for an eligible individual). We subtract the \$168 allocation from Mrs. Todd's \$252 unearned income, leaving \$84. Since Mrs. Todd's \$84 remaining income is not more than \$168, which is the difference between the September Federal benefit rate for an eligible couple and the September Federal benefit rate for an eligible individual, we do not deem any income to Mr. Todd. Instead, we compare only Mr. Todd's own countable income with the Federal benefit rate for an eligible individual to determine whether he is eligible. If Mr. Todd's own countable income

is less than his Federal benefit rate, he is eligible. To determine the amount of his benefit, we determine his countable income, including any income deemed from Mrs. Todd, in July and subtract this income from the appropriate Federal benefit rate for September.

Example 2. In September 1986, Mr. Jones, a disabled individual, lives with his ineligible spouse, Mrs. Jones, and ineligible child, Christine. Mr. Jones and Christine have no income. Mrs. Jones has earned income of \$401 a month and unearned income of \$252 a month. Before we deem any income, we allocate \$168 to Christine. We take the \$168 allocation from Mrs. Jones' \$252 unearned income, leaving \$84 in unearned income. Since Mrs. Jones' total remaining income (\$84 unearned plus \$401 earned) is more than \$168, which is the difference between the September Federal benefit rate for an eligible couple and the September Federal benefit rate for an eligible individual, we compute the combined countable income as we do for a couple. We apply the \$20 general income exclusion to the unearned income, reducing it further to \$64. We then apply the earned income exclusion (\$65 plus one-half the remainder) to Mrs. Jones' earned income of \$401, leaving \$168. We combine the \$64 countable unearned income and \$168 countable earned income, and compare it (\$232) with the \$504 September Federal benefit rate for a couple, and determine that Mr. Jones is eligible. Since Mr. Jones is eligible, we determine the amount of his benefit by subtracting his countable income in July (including any deemed from Mrs. Jones) from September's Federal benefit rate for a couple.

Example 3. In September 1986, Mr. Smith, a disabled individual, lives with his ineligible spouse, Mrs. Smith, who earns \$201 per month. Mr. Smith receives a pension (unearned income) of \$100 a month. Since Mrs. Smith's income is greater than \$168, which is the difference between the September Federal benefit rate for an eligible couple and the September Federal benefit rate for an eligible individual, we deem all of her income to be available to both Mr. and Mrs. Smith and compute the combined countable income for the couple. We apply the \$20 general income exclusion to Mr. Smith's \$100 unearned income, leaving \$80. Then we apply the earned income exclusion (\$65 plus one-half of the remainder) to Mrs. Smith's \$201, leaving \$68. This gives the couple total countable income of \$148. This is less than the \$504 September Federal benefit rate for a couple, so Mr. Smith is eligible based on deeming. Since he is eligible, we determine the amount of his benefit based on his income (including any deemed from Mrs. Smith) in July.

Example 4. In September 1986, Mr. Simon has a disabled spouse, Mrs. Simon, and has sponsored an eligible alien, Mr. Ollie. Mrs.

Simon has monthly unearned income of \$100 and Mr. Simon has earned income of \$405. From Mr. Simon's earned income we allocate to Mr. Ollie \$168, which is the difference between the Federal benefit rate for an eligible couple and the rate for an eligible individual. Mr. Ollie has no other income. This reduces Mr. Simon's earned income from \$405 to \$237. Since \$237 is more than \$168 (the difference between the Federal benefit rate for an eligible couple and the rate for an eligible individual), we deem all of Mr. Simon's remaining income to be available to Mr. and Mrs. Simon and compute the combined countable income for the couple. We apply the \$20 general income exclusion to Mrs. Simon's unearned income, leaving \$80. Then we apply the general earned income exclusion (\$65 plus one-half the remainder) to Mr. Simon's \$237 earned income, leaving \$86. This gives the couple total income of \$166 (\$80 + \$86). The \$166 is less than the \$504 Federal benefit rate for a couple so Mrs. Simon would be eligible based on deeming. Since she is eligible, we determine the amount of her benefit based on her income (including any deemed from Mr. Simon) in July. For the way we deem Mr. Simon's income to Mr. Ollie, see the rules in § 416.1166a.

11. Section 416.1165 is revised to read as follows:

§ 416.1165 How we deem income to you from your ineligible parent.

If you are a child living with your parents, we apply the deeming rules to you through the month in which you reach age 18. We follow the rules in paragraphs (a) through (e) of this section to determine your eligibility. To determine your benefit amount, we follow the rules in paragraph (f) of this section. The rules in paragraph (g) of this section apply to changes in your family situation.

(a) *Determining your ineligible parent's income.* We first determine how much current monthly earned and unearned income your ineligible parents have, using the appropriate exclusions in § 416.1161(a).

(b) *Allocations for ineligible children.* We next deduct an allocation for each ineligible child in the household as described in § 416.1163(b).

(c) *Allocations for aliens who are sponsored by and have income deemed from your ineligible parent.* We also deduct an allocation for eligible aliens who have been sponsored by and have

income deemed from your ineligible parent as described in § 416.1163(c).

(d) *Allocations for your ineligible parents.* We next deduct allocations for your parents. These vary depending on the type of income they have. We do not allocate for a parent who is receiving public income-maintenance payments (see § 416.1142(a)).

(1) *All parental income is earned.* If your parents have only earned income, we allocate \$85 (the sum of the \$20 general income exclusion and the \$65 earned income exclusion) plus—

(i) Double the Federal benefit rate for the month for a couple if both parents live with you; or

(ii) Double the Federal benefit rate for the month for an individual if only one parent lives with you.

(2) *All parental income is unearned.* If your parents have only unearned income, we allocate \$20 (the amount of the general income exclusion) plus—

(i) The Federal benefit rate for the month for a couple if both parents live with you; or

(ii) The Federal benefit rate for the month for an individual if only one parent lives with you.

(3) *Parental income is both earned and unearned.* If your parents have both earned and unearned income, we allocate for them as follows. We first deduct \$20 from their combined unearned income. If they have less than \$20 in unearned income we subtract the balance of the \$20 from their combined earned income. Next, we subtract \$65 plus one-half the remainder of their earned income. We total the remaining earned and unearned income, and subtract—

(i) The Federal benefit rate for the month for a couple if both parents live with you; or

(ii) The Federal benefit rate for the month for an individual if only one parent lives with you.

(e)(1) *When you are the only eligible child.* If you are the only eligible child in the household, we deem any of your parents' current monthly income that remains to be your unearned income. We combine it with your own unearned income and apply the exclusions in § 416.1124 to determine your countable unearned income in the month. We add this to any countable earned income you

may have and subtract the total from the Federal benefit rate for an individual to determine whether you are eligible for benefits.

(2) *When you are not the only eligible child.* If your parents have more than one eligible child under age 18 in the household, we divide the parental income to be deemed equally among those eligible children.

(3) *When one child's income makes that child ineligible.* We do not deem more income to an eligible child than the amount which, when combined with the child's own income, reduces his or her SSI benefit to zero. (For purposes of this paragraph, an SSI benefit includes any federally administered State supplement). If the share of parental income that would be deemed to a child makes that child ineligible (reduces the amount to zero) because that child has other countable income, we deem any remaining parental income to other eligible children under age 18 in the household in the manner described in paragraph (e)(2) of this section.

(f) *Determining your SSI benefit.* In determining your SSI benefit amount we follow the procedure in paragraphs (a) through (d) of this section. However, we use your ineligible parents' income in the second month prior to the current month. We vary this rule if any of the exceptions in § 416.1160(b)(2) applies (for example, if this is the first month you are eligible for an SSI benefit or if you are again eligible after at least a month of being ineligible). In the first month of your eligibility (or re-eligibility) we deem your ineligible parents' income in the current month to determine both whether you are eligible for a benefit and the amount of your benefit. In the second month, we deem your ineligible parents' income in that month to determine whether you are eligible for a benefit but we again use your countable income (including any that was deemed to you) in the first month to determine the amount of your benefit.

(g) *Special rules for a change in status.* We have special rules to begin or stop deeming your ineligible parents' income to you when a change in your family situation occurs.

(1) *Ineligible parent becomes eligible.* If your ineligible parent becomes eligible for SSI benefits, there will be no income to deem from that parent to you to determine your eligibility for SSI benefits beginning with the month your parent becomes eligible. However, to determine your benefit amount, we follow the rule in § 416.420.

(2) *Eligible parent becomes ineligible.* If your eligible parent becomes ineligible, we deem your parents'

income to you in the first month of the parents' ineligibility to determine whether you continue to be eligible for SSI benefits. However, if you continue to be eligible, in order to determine your benefit amount, we follow the regular rule of counting your income in the second month prior to the current month.

(3) *Ineligible parent dies.* If your ineligible parent dies, we do not deem that parent's income to you to determine your eligibility for SSI benefits beginning with the month following the month of death. In determining your benefit amount beginning with the month following the month of death, we use only your own countable income in a prior month, excluding any income deemed to you in that month from your ineligible parent (see § 416.1160(b)(2)(B)). However, if you live with two ineligible parents, and one dies, we continue to deem income from the surviving parent.

(4) *Ineligible parent and you no longer live in the same household.* If your ineligible parent and you no longer live in the same household, we do not deem that parent's income to you to determine your eligibility for SSI benefits beginning with the first month following the month in which one of you leaves. However (if you continue to be eligible), to determine your benefit amount we follow the rule in § 416.420 of counting your income including income deemed from your parent in the second month prior to the current month.

(5) *Ineligible parent and you begin living in the same household.* If your ineligible parent and you begin living in the same household, we consider that parent's income to determine whether you continue to be eligible for SSI benefits beginning with the month following the month of change. However (if you continue to be eligible), to determine your benefit amount, we follow the rule in § 416.420 of counting your income in the second month prior to the current month.

(6) *You become subject to the \$25 Federal benefit rate.* If you become a resident of a medical care facility and the \$25 Federal benefit rate applies, we do not deem your ineligible parent's income to you to determine your eligibility for SSI benefits beginning with the first month for which the \$25 Federal benefit rate applies. In determining your benefit amount beginning with the first month for which the \$25 Federal benefit rate applies, we only use your own countable income in a prior month, excluding any income deemed to you in that month from your ineligible parent.

(7) *You attain age 18.* In the month following the month in which you attain

age 18 and thereafter, we do not deem your ineligible parent's income to you to determine your eligibility for SSI benefits. In determining your benefit amount beginning with the month following your attainment of age 18, we only use your own countable income in a prior month, excluding any income deemed to you in that month from your ineligible parent (see § 416.1160(b)(2)(B)). Your income for the current and subsequent months must include any income in the form of cash or in-kind support and maintenance provided by your parents. If you attain age 18 and stop living in the same household with your ineligible parent, these rules take precedence over paragraph (g)(4) of this section which requires continued use of deemed income in the benefit computation for 2 months following the month you no longer live in the same household.

(h) *Examples.* These examples show how we deem an ineligible parent's income to an eligible child when none of the exceptions in § 416.1160(b)(2) applies. The income, the income exclusions, and the allocations are monthly amounts. The Federal benefit rates are those effective January 1, 1986.

Example 1. Henry, a disabled child, lives with his mother and father and a 12-year-old ineligible brother. His mother receives a pension (unearned income) of \$285 per month and his father earns \$955 per month. Henry and his brother have no income. First, we allocate \$168 for Henry's brother from the unearned income of \$285. This leaves \$117 in unearned income. Since the remaining parental income is both earned and unearned, we reduce the unearned income further by \$20, leaving \$97. We then reduce the \$955 of earned income by \$65 plus one-half of the remainder, leaving \$445. From the total remaining income of \$542, we subtract \$504 (the Federal benefit rate for a couple), as the allocation for the parents, leaving \$38 to be deemed as Henry's unearned income. We then apply Henry's \$20 general income exclusion which reduces his countable income to \$18. Since that amount is less than the \$336 Federal benefit rate for an individual, Henry is eligible. We determine his benefit amount by subtracting his countable income (including deemed income) in a prior month from the Federal benefit rate for an individual for the current month.

Example 2. James and Tony are disabled children who live with their mother. The children have no income but their mother receives \$416 a month in unearned income. Since all the mother's income is unearned, the amount we allocate for her needs is \$356 (the \$336 Federal benefit rate for an individual, plus the \$20 general income exclusion). After subtracting this allocation from her \$416, we divide the remaining \$60 equally between the two children (\$30 each) as unearned income. We then apply the \$20 general income exclusion leaving each child

with \$10 countable income. The \$10 income is less than the \$336 Federal benefit rate for an individual, so the children are eligible. We determine each child's benefit amount by subtracting his countable income (including deemed income) in a prior month from the Federal benefit rate for an individual for the current month.

Example 3. Mrs. Jones is the ineligible parent of two disabled children, Beth and Linda, and has sponsored an eligible alien, Mr. Sean. Beth, Linda, and Mr. Sean have no income; Mrs. Jones has unearned income of \$850. We first reduce the mother's income by an allocation of \$168 for Mr. Sean which leaves a balance of \$682. Next, we allocate \$356 for the mother's own needs (the \$20 general income exclusion plus \$336, the amount of the Federal benefit rate payable to an individual). The balance of \$326 (\$682 - \$356 = \$326) to be deemed is divided equally between Beth and Linda. Each now has unearned income of \$163 from which we deduct the \$20 general income exclusion (\$163 - \$20 = \$143). Since this is less than the \$336 Federal benefit rate for an individual, the girls are eligible. We will use income in a prior month to compute their benefits if retrospective accounting applies. (For the way we deem the mother's income to Mr. Sean, see examples No. 3 and No. 4 in § 416.1166a.)

12. In § 416.1166 existing paragraphs (c), (d), and (e) are redesignated (d), (e), and (f), a new paragraph (c) is added, and the introductory paragraph is revised to read as follows:

§ 416.1166 How we deem income to you and your eligible child from your ineligible spouse.

If you and your eligible child live in the same household with your ineligible spouse, we deem your ineligible spouse's income first to you, and then we deem any remainder to your eligible child. For the purpose of this section, SSI benefits include any federally administered State supplement. We then follow the rules in § 416.1165(e) to determine the child's eligibility for SSI benefits and in § 416.1165(f) to determine the benefit amount.

(c) *Allocations for aliens who are sponsored by and have income deemed from your ineligible spouse.* We also deduct an allocation for eligible aliens who have been sponsored by and have income deemed from your ineligible spouse as described in § 416.1163(c).

13. Section 416.1166a is added to read as follows:

§ 416.1166a How we deem income to you from your sponsor if you are an alien.

Before we deem your sponsor's income to you if you are an alien, we determine how much earned and unearned income your sponsor has under § 416.1161(b). We then deduct

allocations for the sponsor and the sponsor's dependents. This is an amount equal to the Federal benefit rate for an individual for the sponsor (or for each sponsor even if two sponsors are married to each other and living together) plus an amount equal to one-half the Federal benefit rate for an eligible individual for each dependent of the sponsor. An ineligible dependent's income is not subtracted from the sponsor's dependent's allocation. We deem the balance of the income to be your unearned income.

(a) *If you are the only alien applying for or already eligible for SSI benefits who has income deemed to you from your sponsor.* If you are the only alien who is applying for or already eligible for SSI benefits and who is sponsored by your sponsor, all the deemed income is your unearned income.

(b) *If you are not the only alien who is applying for or already eligible for SSI benefits and who has income deemed from your sponsor.* If you and other aliens applying for or already eligible for SSI benefits are sponsored by the same sponsor, we deem the income to each of you as though you were the only alien sponsored by that person. The income deemed to you becomes your unearned income.

(c) *When you are an alien and income is no longer deemed from your sponsor.* If you are an alien and have had your sponsor's income deemed to you, we stop deeming the income with the month in which the third anniversary of your admission into the United States occurs.

(d) *When sponsor deeming rules do not apply to you if you are an alien.* If you are an alien, we do not apply the sponsor deeming rules to you if—

(1) *You are a refugee.* You are a refugee admitted to the United States as the result of application of one of three sections of the Immigration and Nationality Act: (1) Section 203(a)(7), effective before April 1, 1980; (2) Section 207(c)(1), effective after March 31, 1980; or (3) Section 212(d)(5);

(2) *You have been granted asylum.* You have been granted political asylum by the Attorney General of the United States; or

(3) *You become blind or disabled.* If you become blind or disabled as defined in § 416.901 (at any age) after your admission to the United States, we do not deem your sponsor's income to you to determine your eligibility for SSI benefits beginning with the month in which your disability or blindness begins. However, to determine your benefit payment, we follow the rule in § 416.420 of counting your income in the second month prior to the current month.

(e) *Examples.* These examples show how we deem a sponsor's income to an eligible individual who is an alien when none of the exceptions in § 416.1160(b)(2) applies. The income, income exclusions, and the benefit rates are in monthly amounts. The Federal benefit rates are those effective January 1, 1986.

Example 1. Mr. John, an alien who has no income, has been sponsored by Mr. Herbert who has monthly earned income of \$1,300 and unearned income of \$70. Mr. Herbert's wife and three children have no income. We add Mr. Herbert's earned and unearned income for a total of \$1,370 and apply the allocations for the sponsor and his dependents. Allocations total \$1,008. These are made up of \$336 (the Federal benefit rate for an eligible individual) for the sponsor, plus \$672 (one-half the Federal benefit rate for an eligible individual, \$168 each) for Mr. Herbert's wife and three children. The \$1,008 is subtracted from Mr. Herbert's total income of \$1,370 which leaves \$362 to be deemed to Mr. John as his unearned income. Mr. John's only exclusion is the \$20 general income exclusion. Since the \$342 balance exceeds the \$336 Federal benefit rate, Mr. John is ineligible.

Example 2. Mr. and Mrs. Smith are an alien couple who have no income and who have been sponsored by Mr. Hart. Mr. Hart has earned income of \$1,350 and his wife, Mrs. Hart, who lives with him, has earned income of \$150. Their two children have no income. We combine Mr. and Mrs. Hart's income (\$1,350 + \$150 = \$1,500). We deduct the allocations of \$336 for Mr. Hart (the Federal benefit rate for an individual) and \$504 for Mrs. Hart and the two children (\$168 or one-half the Federal benefit rate for an eligible individual for each), a total of \$840. The allocations (\$840) are deducted from the total \$1,500 income which leaves \$660. This amount must be deemed independently to Mr. and Mrs. Smith. Mr. and Mrs. Smith would qualify for SSI benefits as a couple in the amount of \$504 if no income had been deemed to them. The \$1,320 (\$660 each to Mr. and Mrs. Smith) deemed income is unearned income to Mr. and Mrs. Smith and is subject to the \$20 general income exclusion, leaving \$1,300. This exceeds the couple's rate of \$504 so Mr. and Mrs. Smith are ineligible for SSI benefits.

Example 3. Mr. Bert and Mr. Davis are aliens sponsored by their sister Mrs. Jean, who has earned income of \$800. She also receives \$250 as survivors' benefits for her two minor children. We do not consider the \$250 survivors' benefits to be Mrs. Jean's income because it is the children's income. We exclude \$336 for Mrs. Jean (the Federal benefit rate for an individual) plus \$336 (168, one-half the Federal benefit rate for an eligible individual for each child), a total of \$672. We subtract the \$672 from Mrs. Jean's income of \$800, which leaves \$128 to be deemed to Mr. Bert and Mr. Davis. Each of the brothers is liable for rent in the boarding house (a commercial establishment) where they live. Each lives in his own household, receives no in-kind support and maintenance,

and is eligible for the Federal benefit rate of \$336. The \$128 deemed income is deemed both to Mr. Bert and to Mr. Davis. As a result, each has countable income of \$108 (\$128 minus the \$20 general income exclusion). This is less than \$336, the Federal benefit rate for an individual, so that both are eligible for SSI. We use their income in a prior month to determine their benefit payments.

Example 4. The same situation applies as in example 3 except that one of Mrs. Jean's children is disabled and eligible for SSI benefits. The eligibility of the disabled child does not affect the amount of income deemed to Mr. Bert and Mr. Davis since the sponsor-to-alien and parent-to-child rules are applied independently. The child's countable income is computed under the rules in § 416.1165.

14. The appendix following Subpart K is amended by revising paragraph (c) in category II, deleting paragraph (a) and redesignating paragraphs (b) and (c) as paragraphs (a) and (b) in category III, revising category IV and revising paragraph (a) in category V to read as follows:

Appendix—List of Types of Income Excluded Under the SSI Program as Provided by Federal Laws Other Than the Social Security Act

II. Housing and Utilities * * *

- (c) Value of any assistance paid with respect to a dwelling unit under—
- (1) The United States Housing Act of 1937;
 - (2) The National Housing Act;
 - (3) Section 101 of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1965; or
 - (4) Title V of the Housing Act of 1949.
- Note.**—This exclusion applies to a sponsor's income only if the alien is living in the housing unit for which the sponsor receives the housing assistance.

IV. Native Americans

(a) Revenues from the Alaska Native Fund paid under section 21(a) of the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 92-203 (85 Stat. 713, 43 U.S.C. 1620(a)).

Note.—This exclusion does not apply in deeming income from sponsors to aliens.

(b) Indian tribes—Distribution of per capita judgment funds to members of—

- (1) The Blackfeet and Gros Ventre Tribes under section 4 of Pub. L. No. 92-254 (86 Stat. 265, 25 U.S.C. 1264) and under section 6 of Pub. L. No. 97-408 (96 Stat. 2036);
- (2) The Papago Tribe of Arizona Indians under section 8(d) of Pub. L. No. 97-408 (96 Stat. 2038);
- (3) The Grand River Band of Ottawa Indians in Indian Claims Commission docket numbered 40-K under section 6 of Pub. L. No. 94-540 (90 Stat. 2504);

Note.—This exclusion applies to the income of sponsors of aliens only if the alien lives in the sponsor's household.

(4) Tribes or groups under section 7 of Pub. L. No. 93-134 (87 Stat. 468, 25 U.S.C. 1407);

Note.—This exclusion applies to the income of sponsors of aliens only if the alien lives in the sponsor's household.

(5) The Yakima Indian Nation or the Apache Tribe of the Mescalero Reservation as authorized by section 2 of Pub. L. No. 95-433 (92 Stat. 1047, 25 U.S.C. 609c-1);

(6) The Wyandot Tribe of Indians under section 6 of Pub. L. No. 97-371 (96 Stat. 1814, 42 U.S.C. 1305);

(7) The Shawnee Tribe of Indians under section 7 of Pub. L. No. 97-372 (96 Stat. 1816, 42 U.S.C. 1305);

(8) The Indians of the Miami Tribe of Oklahoma and Indiana under section 7 of Pub. L. No. 97-376 (96 Stat. 1829, 42 U.S.C. 1305);

(9) The Clallam Tribe of Indians under section 6 of Pub. L. No. 97-402 (96 Stat. 2021);

(10) The Pembina Chippewa Indians under section 9 of Pub. L. No. 97-403 (96 Stat. 2025);

(11) The Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs Reservation under section 4 of Pub. L. No. 97-436 (96 Stat. 2284);

Note.—This exclusion applies to the income of sponsors of aliens only if the alien lives in the sponsor's household.

(12) The Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians under section 3 of Pub. L. No. 98-123 (97 Stat. 816); and

(13) The Assiniboine Tribe of Fort Peck Montana under section 5 of Pub. L. No. 98-124 (97 Stat. 818, 42 U.S.C. 1305) and the Assiniboine Tribe of Fort Belknap under section 5 of Pub. L. No. 98-124 (97 Stat. 818, 42 U.S.C. 1305) and section 6 of Pub. L. No. 97-408 (96 Stat. 2036).

(c) Receipts from land held in trust by the Federal government and distributed to members of certain Indian tribes under section 6 of Pub. L. No. 94-114 (89 Stat. 579).

Note.—This exclusion applies to the income of sponsors of aliens only if the alien lives in the sponsor's household.

(1) The Pueblo of Santa Ana Indians of New Mexico under section 6 of Pub. L. No. 95-498 (92 Stat. 1677, 42 U.S.C. 1305);

(2) The Pueblo of Zia Indians of New Mexico under section 6 of Pub. L. No. 95-499 (92 Stat. 1680, 42 U.S.C. 1305); and

(3) The Shoshone and Arapahoe Tribes of the Wind River Reservation of Wyoming under section 2 of Pub. L. No. 98-64 (97 Stat. 365, 25 U.S.C. 117).

(d) Revenues from the Maine Indian Claims Settlement Fund and the Maine Indian Land Acquisition Fund paid under section 5 of the Maine Indian Claims Settlement Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-420 (94 Stat. 1796, 25 U.S.C. 1728(c)).

Note.—This exclusion applies to the income of sponsors of aliens only if the alien lives in the sponsor's household.

V. Other

(a) Compensation provided volunteers in the foster grandparents program and other similar programs, unless determined by the Director of the Action Agency to constitute the minimum wage, under sections 404(g) and 418 of the Domestic Volunteer Service Act of 1973 (87 Stat. 409, 413), as amended by Pub. L. No. 96-143; (93 Stat. 1077); 42 U.S.C. 5044(g) and 5058).

Note.—This exclusion does not apply to the income of sponsors of aliens.

15. The authority citation for Subpart L of Part 416 is revised to read as follows:

Authority: Secs. 1102, 1601, 1602, 1611, 1612, 1613, 1614(f), 1621, and 1631(d), 49 Stat. 647, as amended, 86 Stat. 1465, 1466, 1468, 1470, 94 Stat. 471, 86 Stat. 1476; 42 U.S.C. 1302, 1381, 1381a, 1382, 1382a, 1382b, 1382c(f), 1382j, and 1383(d), unless otherwise noted.

16. In § 416.1202, paragraph (b) is revised to read as follows:

§ 416.1202 Deeming of resources.

(b) *Child under age 18.* In the case of a child (defined in § 416.1101) who is under age 18, the child's resources will be deemed to include resources of ineligible parents who live in the same household. Deeming of a parents' resources does not apply the month after the month the child reaches age 18. The resources of parents are subject to the same exclusions that apply to an eligible individual or couple (see §§ 416.1205 through 416.1237) before any amount of their resources is deemed to the child. For purposes of this section, a parent may be a natural or adoptive parent or the spouse of a parent.

17. Section 416.1204 is added to read as follows:

§ 416.1204 Deeming of resources of the sponsor of an alien.

The resources of an alien who first applies for SSI benefits after September 30, 1980, are deemed to include the resources of the alien's sponsor for 3 years after the alien's date of admission into the United States. The "date of admission" is the date established by the Immigration and Naturalization Service as the date of admission for permanent residence. The resources of the sponsor's spouse are included if the sponsor and spouse live in the same household. Deeming of these resources applies regardless of whether the alien and sponsor live in the same household and regardless of whether the resources are actually available to the alien. For rules that apply in specific situations, see § 416.1166a(d).

(a) *Exclusions from the sponsor's resources.* Before we deem a sponsor's resources to an alien we exclude the same kinds of resources that are excluded from the resources of an individual eligible for SSI benefits. The applicable exclusions from resources are explained in §§ 416.1210 (paragraphs (a) through (i) and (k)) through 416.1237. For resources excluded by Federal statutes other than the Social Security Act, as applicable to the resources of sponsors deemed to aliens, see the

appendix to Subpart K, Income. We next allocate for the sponsor or for the sponsor and spouse (if living together). (The amount of the allocation is the applicable resource limit described in § 416.1205 for an eligible individual and an individual and spouse.)

(b) *An alien sponsored by more than one sponsor.* The resources of an alien who has been sponsored by more than one person are deemed to include the resources of each sponsor.

(c) *More than one alien sponsored by one individual.* If more than one alien is sponsored by one individual the deemed resources are deemed to each alien as if he or she were the only one sponsored by the individual.

(d) *Alien has a sponsor and a parent or a spouse with deemable resources.* Resources may be deemed to an alien from both a sponsor and a spouse or parent (if the alien is a child) provided that the sponsor and the spouse or parent are not the same person and the conditions for each rule are met.

(e) *Alien's sponsor is also the alien's ineligible spouse or parent.* If the sponsor is also the alien's ineligible spouse or parent who lives in the same household, the spouse-to-spouse or parent-to-child deeming rules apply instead of the sponsor-to-alien deeming rules. If the spouse or parent deeming rules cease to apply, the sponsor deeming rules will begin to apply. The spouse or parent rules may cease to apply if an alien child reaches age 18 or if either the sponsor who is the ineligible spouse or parent, or the alien moves to a separate household.

(f) *Alien's sponsor also is the ineligible spouse or parent of another SSI beneficiary.* If the sponsor is also the ineligible spouse or ineligible parent of an SSI beneficiary other than the alien, the sponsor's resources are deemed to the alien under the rules in paragraph (a), and to the eligible spouse or child under the rules in §§ 416.1202, 1205, 1234, 1236, and 1237.

18. The authority citation for Subpart R of part 416 is revised to read as follows:

Authority: Sec. 1102, 1614 (b), (c), (d), and 1631(d)(1) of the Social Security Act as amended, 49 Stat. 647, 86 Stat. 1473 and 1476; 42 U.S.C. 1302, 1382c (b), (c), and (d) and 1383(d)(1).

19. Section 416.1821 is amended by revising paragraphs (a) and (b) to read as follows:

§ 416.1821 Showing that you are married when you apply for SSI.

(a) *General Rule: Proof is unnecessary.* If you tell us you are married we will consider you married unless we have information to the

contrary. We will also consider you married, on the basis of your statement, if you say you are living with an unrelated person of the opposite sex and you both lead people to believe you are married. However, if we have information contrary to what you tell us, we will ask for evidence as described in paragraph (c).

(b) *Exception: If you are a child to whom parental deeming rules apply.* If you are a child to whom the parental deeming rules apply and we receive information from you or others that you are married, we will ask for evidence of your marriage. The rules on deeming parental income are in §§ 416.1165 and 416.1166. The rules on deeming of parental resources are in § 416.1202.

20. Section 416.1851(c) is revised to read as follows. The introductory paragraph is republished for reader convenience.

§ 416.1851 Effects of being considered a child.

If we consider you to be child for SSI purposes, the rules in this section apply when we determine your eligibility for SSI and the amount of your SSI benefits.

(c) If you are under age 18 and live with your parent or stepparent who is not eligible for SSI benefits, we consider (deem) part of his or her income and resources to be your own. Sections 416.1165 and 416.1166 explain the rules and the exception to the rules on deeming your parent's income to be yours, and § 416.1202 explains the rules and the exception to the rules on deeming your parent's resources to be yours.

[FR Doc. 87-5559 Filed 3-19-87; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4190-11-M

SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM

32 CFR Parts 1602, 1605, 1621, 1630, 1633, 1648, and 1656

Registrant Processing

AGENCY: Selective Service System.

ACTION: Final rule.

SUMMARY: Procedures for the processing of registrants under the Military Selective Service Act (50 U.S.C. App. 451 et seq.) are revised to assure greater fairness and efficiency in the processing of registrants.

EFFECTIVE DATE: March 20, 1987.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Henry N. Williams, General Counsel,

Selective Service System, Washington, DC 20435. Phone (202) 724-1167.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: These amendments to Selective Service Regulations are published pursuant to section 13(b) of the Military Selective Service Act (50 U.S.C. App. 463(b)) and Executive Order 11623. These regulations implement the Military Selective Service Act (50 U.S.C. App. 451 et seq.).

Analysis of Comments

The proposed amendments to Selective Service Regulations were published in the *Federal Register* on December 10, 1986 (51 FR 44485) for public comment. Ten cards or letters of comment were received during the comment period which expired February 9, 1987. None of the cards or letters of comment received was from a person who claimed to be or otherwise could be identified as a registrant of the Selective Service System. For convenience each letter or card will be referred to as a comment.

Many comments addressed matters beyond the scope of the proposed amendments to Selective Service Regulations. Many of such comments reflected disagreement with or proposals for change in the Military Selective Service Act. Consideration of possible amendments to the Military Selective Service Act is not currently being given. The proposed amendments to Selective Service Regulations are based on the assumption that if and when inductions are resumed that will occur without change in the Military Selective Service Act other than with respect to the date July 1, 1973 when general induction authority expired.

Several commentators appeared to fail to appreciate that Class 1-O identifies registrants who, under section 6(j) of the Military Selective Service Act, are entitled to perform civilian work in lieu of induction. Thus, for a registrant to be entitled to perform civilian work (alternative service) he must be qualified for induction.

Comments received prompted several changes in the regulations as proposed for public comment. The introductory clause in paragraphs 6 and 8 is changed by substituting "revised" for "added." In § 1630.16(b) the language is clarified. In § 1633.1(f) and 1640.3(c) Class 4-A is inserted in the enumeration. In § 1656.2 postponement of the reporting date of an order to perform alternative service is also made available because of religious holidays of the religion of which a registrant is a member and entitlement to the statutory student postponement is

made explicit. A proposed Part 1698—Advisory Opinions will be published later for public comment.

Determinations

As required by Executive Order 12291, I have determined that these regulations are not "Major" rules and therefore do not require a Regulatory Impact Analysis.

Pursuant to the requirements of the Regulatory Flexibility Act (Pub. L. 96—354, 94 Stat. 1164, 5 U.S.C. 601—612), I have determined that these regulations do not have a significant economic impact on a substantial number of small entities.

Certificate

Whereas, on December 10, 1986, the Director of Selective Service published a Notice of Proposed Amendments of Selective Service Regulations at 51 FR 44485; and whereas such publication complied with the publication requirement of section 13(b) of the Military Selective Service Act (50 App. U.S.C. 463(b)) in that more than 30 days have elapsed subsequent to such publication during which period comments from the public (summarized above) have been received and considered; and I certify that I have requested the view of officials named in section 2(a) of Executive Order 11623 and none of them has timely requested that the matter be referred to the President for decision.

Now therefore by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Military Selective Service Act, as amended [50 App. U.S.C. section 451 et seq.] and Executive Order 11623 of October 12, 1971, the Selective Service Regulations constituting a portion of Chapter XVI of Title 32 of the Code of Federal Regulations, are hereby amended, as stated below.

List of Subjects

32 CFR Part 1602

Selective Service System.

32 CFR Part 1605

Government employees. Selective Service System, organizational and function.

32 CFR Parts 1621, 1630, 1633, and 1648

Selective Service System.

32 CFR Part 1656

Conscientious objector, Selective Service System.

Dated: March 17, 1987.

Wilfred L. Ebel,
Acting Director.

The regulations are:

PART 1602—DEFINITIONS

1. The authority citation for Part 1602 continues to read as follows:

Authority: Military Selective Service Act, 50 U.S.C. App. 451 et seq.; E.O. 11623.

2. Section 1602.2 is revised to read:

§ 1602.2 Administrative classification.

A reclassification action relating to a registrant's claim for Class 1-C, 1-D-D, 1-D-E, 1-H, 1-O-S, 1-W, 4-A, 4-B, 4-C, 4-F, 4-G, 4-T, or 4-W. These classes shall be identified as administrative classes.

PART 1605—SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM ORGANIZATION

3. The authority citation for Part 1605 continues to read:

Authority: Military Selective Service Act, 50 U.S.C. App. 451 et seq.; E.O. 11623.

4. Section 1605.6 is revised to read:

§ 1605.6 National Appeal Board.

(a) There is hereby created and established within the Selective Service System a civilian agency of appeal which shall be known as the National Appeal Board. The President shall appoint not less than three members to the National Appeal Board, and he shall designate one member as chairman.

(b) The President shall appoint members of the National Appeal Board from among citizens of the United States who:

(1) Are not active or retired members of the Armed Forces or any reserve component thereof;

(2) Have not served as a member of the National Appeal Board for a period of more than five years;

(3) Are at least 18 years of age;

(4) Are able to devote sufficient time to duties of the Board; and

(5) Are willing to fairly and uniformly apply Selective Service Law.

(c)(1) A majority of the members of the board shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business, and a majority of the members present at any meeting at which a quorum is present, shall decide any question.

(2) The National Appeal Board may sit *en banc*, or upon the request of the Director or as determined by the chairman of the National Appeal Board, in panels, each panel to consist of at least three members. The Chairman of the National Appeal Board shall designate the members of each panel and he shall designate one member of

each panel as chairman. A majority of the members of a panel shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business, and a majority of the members present at any meeting at which a quorum is present, shall decide any question. Each panel of the National Appeal Board shall have full authority to act on all cases assigned to it.

(3) The National Appeal Board or a panel thereof shall hold meetings in Washington, DC, and upon request of the Director or as determined by the Chairman of the National Appeal Board, at any other place.

(d) The National Appeal Board or panel thereof shall classify each registrant whose classification has been appealed to the President under Part 1653 of this chapter.

(e) No member of the National Appeal Board shall act on the case of a registrant who is the member's first cousin or closer relation either by blood, marriage, or adoption, or who is the member's employer, employee or fellow employee or stands in the relationship of superior or subordinate of the member in connection with any employment, or is a partner or close business associate of the member, or is a fellow member or employee of the National Appeal Board. A member of the National Appeal Board must disqualify himself in any matter in which he would be restricted for any reason in making an impartial decision.

(f) Each member of the National Appeal Board while on the business of the National Appeal Board away from his home or regular place of business shall receive actual travel expenses and per diem in lieu of subsistence in accordance with rates established by Federal Travel Regulations.

(g) The Director shall pay the expenses of the members of the National Appeal Board in accord with applicable Federal Travel Regulations and shall furnish that Board and its panels necessary personnel, suitable office space, necessary facilities and services.

PART 1621—DUTY OF REGISTRANTS

5. The authority citation for Part 1621 continues to read:

Authority: Military Selective Service Act, 50 U.S.C. App. 451 et seq.; E.O. 11623.

6. Section 1621.3 is revised to read:

§ 1621.3 Duty to report for and submit to examination.

When the Director orders a registrant for examination, it shall be the duty of the registrant to report for and submit to examination at the time and place ordered unless the order has been

canceled. If the time when the registrant is ordered to report for examination is postponed, it shall be the continuing duty of the registrant to report for and submit to examination at such time and place as he may be reordered. Regardless of the time when, or the circumstances under which a registrant fails to report for examination when it is his duty to do so, it shall thereafter be his continuing duty from day to day to report for and submit to examination at the place specified in the order to report for examination.

PART 1630—CLASSIFICATION RULES

7. The authority citation for Part 1630 continues to read:

Authority: Military Selective Service Act, 50 U.S.C. App. 451 et seq.; E.O. 11623.

8. Section 1630.16 is revised to read:

§ 1630.16 Class 1-O: Conscientious objector to all military service.

(a) Any registrant whose acceptability for military service has been satisfactorily determined and who, in accord with Part 1636 of this chapter, has been found, by reason of religious, ethical, or moral belief, to be conscientiously opposed to participation in both combatant and noncombatant training and service in the Armed Forces shall be classified in Class 1-O.

(b) Upon the written request of the registrant filed with his claim for classification in Class 1-O, the local board will consider his claim for classification in Class 1-O before he is examined. If the local board determines that the registrant would qualify for Class 1-O if he were acceptable for military service, it will delay such classification until he is found acceptable for military service. Upon the written request of such registrant, he will be deemed acceptable for military service with examination only for the purpose of paragraph (a) of this section.

9. Section 1630.17 is revised to read:

§ 1630.17 Class 1-O-S: Conscientious objector to all military service (separated).

Any registrant who has been separated from the Armed Forces (including their reserve components) by reason of conscientious objection to participation in both combatant and noncombatant training and service in the Armed Forces shall be classified in Class 1-O-S unless his period of military service qualifies him for Class 4-A. A registrant in Class 1-O-S will be required to serve the remainder of his obligation under the Military Selective Service Act in Alternative Service.

PART 1633—ADMINISTRATION OF CLASSIFICATION

10. The authority citation for Part 1633 continues to read:

Authority: Military Selective Service Act, 50 U.S.C. App. 451 et seq.; E.O. 11623.

11. Section 1633.1(f) is revised to read as follows:

§ 1633.1 Classifying authority.

(f) Compensated employees of an area office may in accord with § 1633.2 classify a registrant into Class 1-C, 1-D, 1-D-E, 1-O-S, 1-W, 4-A, 4-B, 4-C, 4-F, 4-G, 4-T or 4-W for which he is eligible. No individual shall be classified into class 4-F unless the Secretary of Defense has determined that he is unacceptable for military service.

12. Section 1633.6 is revised to read:

§ 1633.6 Consideration of classes.

Claims of a registrant will be considered in inverse order of the listing of the classes below. When grounds are established to place a registrant in one or more of the classes listed in the following table, the registrant shall be classified in the lowest class for which he is determined to be eligible, with Class 1-A-O considered the highest class and Class 1-H considered the lowest class, according to the following table:

- Class 1-A-O: Conscientious Objector Available for Noncombatant Military Service Only
- Class 1-O: Conscientious Objector to all Military Service
- Class 1-O-S: Conscientious Objector to all Military Service (Separated)
- Class 2-D: Registrant Deferred Because of Study Preparing for the Ministry
- Class 3-A: Registrant Deferred Because of Hardship to Dependents
- Class 4-D: Minister of Religion
- Class 1-D-D: Deferment for Certain Members of a Reserve Component or Student Taking Military Training
- Class 4-B: Official Deferred by Law
- Class 4-C: Alien or Dual National
- Class 4-G: Registrant Exempted From Service Because of the Death of his Parent or Sibling While Serving in the Armed Forces or Whose Parent or Sibling is in a Captured or Missing in Action Status
- Class 4-A: Registrant Who Has Completed Military Service
- Class 4-W: Registrant Who Has Completed Alternative Service in Lieu of Induction
- Class 1-D-E: Exemption of Certain Members of A Reserve Component or Student Taking Military Training

Class 1-C: Member of the Armed Forces of the United States, the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, or the Public Health Service

Class 1-W: Conscientious Objector Ordered to Perform Alternative Service in Lieu of Induction

Class 4-T: Treaty Alien

Class 4-F: Registrant Not Acceptable for Military Service

Class 1-H: Registrant Not Subject of Processing for Induction

PART 1648—CLASSIFICATION BY LOCAL BOARD

13. The authority citation for Part 1648 continues to read:

Authority: Military Selective Service Act, 50 U.S.C. App. 451 et seq.; E.O. 11623.

14. Section 1648.3(c) is revised to read as follows:

§ 1648.3 Opportunity for personal appearances.

(c) Any registrant who has filed a claim for classification in Class 1-C, 1-D, 1-D-E, 1-O-S, 1-W, 4-A, 4-B, 4-C, 4-F, 4-G, 4-T, or 4-W and whose claim has been denied, shall be afforded an opportunity to appear before the board if he requests that the denial of such claim be reviewed by the board.

PART 1656—ALTERNATIVE SERVICE

15. The authority citation for Part 1656 continues to read:

Authority: Sec. 6(j) Military Selective Service Act; 50 U.S.C. App. 456(j).

16. Section 1656.2 is revised to read:

§ 1656.2 Order to perform alternative service.

(a) The local board of jurisdiction shall order any registrant who has been classified in Class 1-O or 1-O-S to perform alternative service at a time and place to be specified by the Director.

(b) When the local board orders a registrant to perform alternative service, it shall be the duty of the registrant to report for and perform alternative service at the time and place ordered unless the order has been canceled. If the time when the registrant is ordered to report for alternative service is postponed, it shall be the continuing duty of the registrant to report for and perform alternative service at such time and place as he may be reordered. Regardless of the time when or the circumstances under which a registrant fails to report for and perform alternative service when it is his duty to

do so, it shall thereafter be his continuing duty from day to day to report for and perform alternative service at the place specified in the order to report for and perform alternative service.

(c) The Director may authorize a delay of reporting for alternative service for any registrant whose date of induction conflicts with a religious holiday historically observed by a recognized church, religious sect or religious organization of which he is a member. Any registrant so delayed shall report for alternative service on the next business day following the religious holiday.

(d)(1) Any registrant who is satisfactorily pursuing a full-time course of instruction at a high school or similar institution of learning and is issued an order to perform alternative service shall, upon presentation of appropriate facts in the manner prescribed by the Director of Selective Service, have his date to report to perform alternative service postponed:

- (i) Until the time of his graduation therefrom; or
- (ii) Until he attains the twentieth anniversary of his birth; or
- (iii) Until the end of his last academic year, even if he has attained the twentieth anniversary of his birth; or
- (iv) Until he ceases satisfactorily to pursue such course of instruction, whichever is the earliest.

(2) Any registrant who, while satisfactorily pursuing a full-time course of instruction at a college, university or similar institution of learning, is ordered to perform alternative service shall, upon the presentation of appropriate facts in the manner prescribed by the Director of Selective Service, have his date to report to perform alternative service.

- (i) Until the end of the semester or term, or in the case of his last academic year, the end of the academic year; or
- (ii) Until he ceases to satisfactorily pursue such course of instruction, whichever is the earlier.

(e) After the order to perform alternative service has been issued, the Director may postpone for a specific time the date when such registrant is required to report in the following circumstances:

(1) In the case of the death of a member of the registrant's immediate family, extreme emergency involving a member of the registrant's immediate family, serious illness or injury of the registrant, or other emergency beyond the registrant's control. The period of postponement shall not exceed 60 days from the date of the order to perform

alternative service. When necessary, the Director may grant one further postponement but the total postponement shall not exceed 90 days from the reporting date on the order to perform alternative service.

(2) When the registrant qualifies and is scheduled for a State or National examination in a profession or occupation which requires certification before being authorized to engage in the practice of that profession or occupation.

(f) The Director shall issue to each registrant whose reporting date to perform alternative service is postponed a written notice thereof.

(g) A postponement of reporting date to perform alternative service shall not render invalid the order to report for alternative service which has been issued to the registrant, but shall operate only to postpone the reporting date, and the registrant shall report on the new date scheduled without having issued to him a new order to report for alternative service.

(h) Any registrant receiving a postponement under the provisions of this section, shall, after the expiration of such postponement, be rescheduled to report for alternative service at the place to which he was originally ordered.

§ 1656.5 [Amended]

17. Section 1656.5(e) is revised to read:

(e) A registrant classified in Class 1-O or Class 1-O-S may seek his own alternative service work by identifying a job with an employer he believes would be appropriate for Alternative Service assignments and by having the employer advise the ASO in writing that he desires to employ the ASW. The acceptability of the job and employer so identified will be evaluated in accordance with § 1656.5(a).

[FR Doc. 87-6126 Filed 3-19-87; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 8015-01-M

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Coast Guard

33 CFR Part 165

[COTP San Diego Regulation 85-11]

Security Zone Regulations: San Diego Bay, CA, Pacific Ocean

AGENCY: Coast Guard, DOT.

ACTION: Amendment to final rule.

SUMMARY: The Coast Guard is amending a security zone regulation at Bravo Pier, Naval Air Station North Island, San

Diego, California. The amendments to the regulation are minor in nature and do not substantially effect the rule. The changes involve the national security and are issued without a notice of proposed rulemaking. Two changes are made. The first extends the security zone from 100 feet (30.6 meters) to 100 yards (91 meters) from Bravo Pier. The second provides for measuring the area of the zone from the pier and from ships moored to the pier.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This regulation is effective on March 20, 1987.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: LCDR Steven P. Mojonner, USCG, C/O U.S. Coast Guard Captain of the Port, 2710 N. Harbor Drive, San Diego, CA 92101-1064, telephone (619) 293-5860.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This rulemaking is exempt from the requirement for publication of a notice of proposed rulemaking, and is effective upon publication.

Drafting Information

The drafters of this regulation are LCDR Steven P. Mojonner, project officer for the Captain of the Port, and LT Joseph R. McFaul, project attorney, Eleventh Coast Guard District Legal Office.

Discussion of Regulation

The regulation establishing this security zone (33 CFR 165.1106) was published on 30 January 1986 (51 FR 3775) and was effective on 3 March 1986. When published, the provision to measure the zone from the pier and from vessels moored thereto was inadvertently omitted. In addition, since the rule was published, the width of the zone (100 feet, 30 meters) has been found to be too narrow, limiting the effectiveness of the zone. It has been found that this zone can be widened to 100 yards (91 meters) without significant effect on other users of San Diego Bay.

This regulation is issued pursuant to 50 U.S.C. 191 as set out in the authority citation for all of Part 165.

List of Subjects in 33 CFR Part 165

Harbors, Marine safety, Navigation (water), Security measures, Vessels, Waterways.

Regulation

In consideration of the foregoing, Subpart D of Part 165 of Title 33, Code of Federal Regulations, is amended as follows:

PART 165—[AMENDED]

1. The authority citation for Part 165 continues to read as follows: